loss on translation of foreign currency denominated payables, would have been as follows:

Currency   30-Jun-09   30-Jun-08
% Change Impact % Change Impact

USD 10 1,033,718 10 1,391,061
Euro 10 161,882 10 97,943

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in the market
interest rate.
At the reporting date the variable interest rate profile of the Company's significant interest bearing financial
instruments was as follows:

2009 2008 2009 2008
Variable rate instruments Effective interest rate % Carrying value in Rupees

Long term financing 6%-18% 6%-16.38% 793,070,721 825,951,072
Short term borrowings 12%-19% 11.29%-17.69% 1,320,877,321 1,442,967,468

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased / (increased) loss for
the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008.

   Profit and loss 100 bp
Increase Decrease

As at 30 June 2009
Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial liabilities 21,139,480 (21,139,480)
As at 30 June 2008
Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate financial liabilities 22,689,185 (22,689,185)

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on loss for the year and assets /
liabilities of the Company.

Past Due Balances
No provision for doubtful debt has been made during the year for local and foreign customers.

ANNUAL REPORT 2009 37

2009 2008
Rupees Rupees

The aging of trade receivable at the reporting date is:

Past due 1-30 days 189,626,499 254,680,942
Past due 30-150 days 43,924,547 24,663,909
Past due 150 days 50,032,044 33,992,990

283,583,090 313,337,842

35.2 Capital risk management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a going concern,
so that it can continue to provide adequate returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders; and to
maintain a strong capital base to support the sustained development of its businesses.

The Company manages its capital structure which comprises capital and reserves by monitoring return on net assets
and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions. In order to maintain or adjust the capital
structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividend paid to shareholders, appropriation of amounts to